POLICE DEPARTMENT

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution Authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend grant funds made available through the California Office of Traffic Safety for a project entitled Pedestrian Safety Project.

WHEREAS, the purpose of the project is to reduce the number of pedestrians killed and injured in traffic collisions; and,

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Police Department is proposing to accomplish this goal by increasing enforcement of pedestrian right of way violations and to educate pedestrians through Public Service Announcements; and,

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police of the San Francisco Police Department desires to use the grant to fund police operations to accomplish these goals; and,

WHEREAS, The grant does not require matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, The Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco the attached grant award including any extensions and funding augmentations from the California Office of Traffic Safety, or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend continued funding for this project, and, be it.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a grant award notification has been received from the California Office of Traffic Safety; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the intended use and reporting requirements of the California Office of Traffic Safety regarding the Pedestrian Safety Project and all conditions specified in the grant agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this grant award, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency, and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the grant funds hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Recommended:

Fred H. Lau

Chief of Police

Approved:

Approved:

Controller

Mayor



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

020398

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend grant funds made available through the California Office of Traffic Safety for a project entitled Pedestrian Safety Project.

April 22, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin,

Sandoval

Absent: 2 - Newsom, Yee

File No. 020398

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on April 22, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

MAY 0 3 2002

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.